

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC00-331

SHEPPARD AND WHITE, P.A.

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,

Respondent.

On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal
of Florida, First District

AMENDED
AMICUS BRIEF OF FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTY ATTORNEYS AND ORANGE COUNTY
INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS
(IN RESPONSE TO REQUIREMENT OF CLERK OF SUPREME COURT)

George L. Dorsett, Esquire
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar Number 375098
ORANGE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Orange County Administration Center
Post Office Box 1393
Orlando, Florida 32802-1393
Telephone Number (407) 836-7320

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. ANSWERING THE QUESTION AS TO WHETHER THE FIXED
 HOURLY RATE OF \$50.00 PER HOUR FOR APPELLANT
 ATTORNEY’S FEE IS CONFISCATORY OR NOT WHEN APPLIED
 IN A CAPITAL CASE REQUIRING 550 HOURS OF ATTORNEY’S
 TIME WOULD BE SUPPLYING AN ANSWER FOR A PURPOSE
 WHICH WILL NOT EFFECT AND CANNOT IMPACT ON THE CASE
 BELOW AND IS THEREFORE UNRIPE AND MOOT 6

 II. THE FIXED HOURLY RATE OF \$50.00 PER HOUR FOR
 APPELLATE ATTORNEY’S FEE IS NOT CONFISCATORY WHEN
 APPLIED IN A CAPITAL CASE REQUIRING 550 HOURS OF
 ATTORNEY’S TIME WHERE OBJECTION THERETO IS WAIVED . . 8

 III. IN ORDER TO DETERMINE THE RATE TO BE
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL, THIS COURT WOULD HAVE TO SAY THAT
 THE LEGISLATION ALLOWING THE JUDICIAL BRANCH THE
 DISCRETION TO DETERMINE THE RATE LEVEL THROUGH THE
 CHIEF JUDGES ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL 9

 IV. THE LEGISLATION ESTABLISHING THE MECHANISM FOR THE
 CHIEF JUDGES TO ESTABLISH THE RATE, PARTLY CREATES
 SOME SEMBLANCE OF AN ABILITY ON THE PART OF
 COUNTIES TO PLAN AND ESTABLISH THEIR BUDGETS. A
 FINDING THAT THE RATE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN THE
 WAY THE MATTER IS PRESENTED HERE COULD CREATE GREAT
 DIFFICULTIES FOR COUNTIES TO PLAN 10

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case(s)</u>	Page
<i>Hillsborough County v. Unterberger</i> , 534 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	1, 2
<i>Meyer v. Miller</i> , 121 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 1959)	9
<i>Schwartz v. Norris</i> , 390 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1980)	7
<i>Sheppard and White v. Jacksonville</i> , So. 51 So. 2d 731 at 732 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	3, 4
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Section 925.036	8, 9
